
Procedure

In this portion of the lab you will examine some properties of acids and bases and observe how some common indicators react to various pH levels. The table below shows the pH levels at which some indicators change.

INDICATOR

pH  
 
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12    13   14

thymol blue*


  
red -------> yellow

methyl orange



      red -----------> yellow

methyl red






red --------> yellow

litmus









red --------> blue

bromthymol blue






  yellow --------> blue

metacresol purple







yellow -----------> purple

thymol blue*









yellow ---------> blue

phenolphthalein








colourless ----------> pink


* thymol blue changes twice – once in the acid range and once in the base range

Materials:
Indicators:
Litmus paper

 Solutions: 
Hydrochloric Acid (HCl)




Phenolphthalein



     Acetic Acid (HC2H3O2)





Bromthymol Blue



     Sodium Bicarbonate  (NaHCO3)

                 pH paper
                                 Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH)

                 common substances 

Procedure:

PART A: INDICATORS

1.   Draw the following table in your lab report.  Tabulate your results in the table.

Chemical
Indicators


Red Litmus

before            after
Blue Litmus

before          after
Phenolphthalein

before          after
Bromothymol

blue

before           after
Red cabbage

before       after

HCl








HC2H3O2






Ca(OH)2






NaOH






2.
Wash your drop plate carefully and rinse it very thoroughly. Fill four (4) of the depressions with one of the solutions. Return to your work station to work with the indicators.

3.    Record the colour of each indicator BEFORE they are used.

4.
Dip the pH paper in the first depression. Record the colour and pH level (using the scale provided).

5.
Dip the Red and Blue Litmus paper in the 2nd depression. Record the colour.

6.
Put 2-5 drops of Phenolphthalein in the 3rd depression. Record the colour. Be very careful to avoid contact between the drop plate and the dropper. 

7.
Put 2-5 drops of Bromthymol Blue in the 4th  depression. Record the colour.

8.
Repeat steps 3-9 for each of the solutions.

PART B:   pH  OF COMMON SUBSTANCES

1.
Use the pH paper to determine the pH level of the various substances provided. Complete the table in your lab report.

Substance
pH

Substance
pH





































Discussion Questions:

(Answer in full sentences on a separate sheet of paper.)

1.
Suppose you are given five beakers, each containing an unknown liquid. One is distilled water, one is a strong acid, one is a weak acid, one is a base and one is a salt solution. Describe how you would find out which was which.

2.
Make a pH scale going from 0-14. Place each of the substances from part A & B on the scale.

3.
Group the substances from part B into Acids and Bases. Is there a relationship between the pH level and the common use of the substances?
     Name: ______________________________		                     Date:  ___________________


				


Acids and Bases:  Identifying Acids 


                                                                                    and  Bases











